

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN

Ad hoc release

Vienna, 16 November 2009

Erste Group capital increase – strong demand leads to early closing of offer period

- Strong investor interest in the Erste Group Combined Offering
- Approximately 62% of new shares subscribed for in the Rights Offering (including shares subscribed for by Criteria CaixaCorp S.A.)
- Remaining approximately 38% of new shares to be placed in the Global Offering
- Offer Period to end early

Erste Group Bank AG ("Erste Group") announces that the offer period for the new shares under the terms of the Combined Offering of up to 60 million new shares announced on 29 October 2009 will end today, one day earlier than originally planned.

As a result of strong demand, valid subscriptions from subscription rights holders have been received for around 37 million new shares, representing approx 62% of the total number of new shares offered in the Combined Offering.

The remaining around 23 million new shares (representing approx 38% of the total Combined Offering) will be placed as part of the Global Offering.

Specifically, the retail book for the Public Offering in Austria, the Czech Republic and Romania shall close at 5:30pm CET today and the institutional book for the Global Offering at 9:00pm CET.

This document does not constitute an offer of securities, nor a solicitation for an offer of securities nor marketing or sales activity for such securities. This document must not be used for such an offer or such marketing activities. The offer of securities of Erste Group Bank AG is being made solely by means and on the basis of the published prospectus prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Austrian Capital Markets Act, which is available free of charge at Erste Group Bank AG, Graben 21, 1010 Vienna, Austria, during usual business hours.

These materials are not being issued in the United States of America and should not be distributed to U.S. persons or publications with a general circulation in the United States. These materials are not an offer for sale of the securities in the United States. No public offering of the securities will be made in the United States. The securities have not been registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and may not be sold in the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration under the Securities Act.



This communication is directed only at (i) persons who are outside the United Kingdom or (ii) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order") and (iii) high net worth entities, and other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated, falling within Article 49(2) of the Order (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). Any investment activity to which this communication relates will only be available to and will only be engaged with, relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents.

For more information, please contact:

Erste Group, Investor Relations, Graben 21, 1010 Vienna, Austria, Fax: +43 (0) 5 0100 9 13112

Gabriele Werzer, Tel. +43 (0) 5 0100 Ext. 11286, E-mail: gabriele.werzer@erstegroup.com
Thomas Sommerauer, Tel. +43 (0) 5 0100 Ext. 17326, E-mail: thomas.sommerauer@erstegroup.com
Peter Makray, Tel. +43 (0) 5 0100 Ext. 16878, E-mail: peter.makray@erstegroup.com

This release is also available on our website at http://www.erstegroup.com/investorrelations in the news section.